
Agenda\Executive\6 September 2016 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Andrew Crawford

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 26 August 2016
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins and Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House on Tuesday, 6 September 
2016 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2016 
(copy attached).

3 - 8

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\6 September 2016 Page 2

accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Community Fund Grants  

To consider grant applications to the Council’s Community Fund Grant 
Scheme.

9 - 16

6. Council Finances as at 30 June 2016  

To consider the position of the Council Finances as at the 30th 
June 2016.

17 - 24

7. Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators for 2015/16  

To consider the Treasury Management Service performance 
and compliance with the Prudential Indicators for 2015/16.

25 - 48

8. Business Rates Reform - Fair Funding Review  

To consider a proposed response to the Government’s 
consultation on Fair Funding review in respect of Business 
Rates.

49 - 56

9. Self-Sufficient Local Government: 100% Business Rates 
Retention  

To consider a proposed response to the Government’s 
consultation on 100% Business Rates Retention.

57 - 68



Minutes\Executive\2 August 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 2 
August 2016 

- Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Councillor Richard Brooks (Deputy Leader) in the Chair.

In Attendance:  Councillors Rodney Bates, Alan McClafferty and Robin Perry.

16/E Minutes

The open minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman, after an amendment to Minute 7/E to indicate that Councillor 
Rodney Bates declared an interest and left the Chamber for the Executive’s 
deliberations thereon. 

17/E Five Year Strategy 2016-2021

The Executive considered a report proposing the adoption of an updated Five 
Year Strategy, introducing an updated Corporate Strategy and putting forward a 
proposal that it become a five year rolling strategy. The Strategy would replace the 
previous 10 year strategy, but would continue with the direction of travel.

The Strategy had been refreshed, including four groups of Key Priorities, those 
being Place, Prosperity, Performance and People. It had been redesigned to be 
more helpful, succinct and readable.

Members noted a concern that, on Page 4 of the Strategy, under ‘People’, the 4th 
bullet point could be misinterpreted in respect of younger people.

The Transformation Portfolio Holder noted that the Strategy already allowed for 
minor adjustments and agreed that the bullet point should be amended.

Resolved, that the Five Year Strategy 2016 – 2021 as set out in Annex A 
to the Officer report, with a minor amendment to the People Column, 
Bullet Point 4, be approved.

18/E Annual Plan 2016/17

The Executive received a report proposing the adoption of an updated Annual 
Plan for 2016/17, including an overview of the vision and objectives from the Five 
Year Strategy and indicating the outputs and success measures that would be 
delivered in 2016/17 for each of the new priorities.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2. 



Minutes\Executive\2 August 2016

Members noted that the Annual Plan demonstrated how it would link into and work 
towards achieving the aims of the new Five Year Strategy. It had been simplified 
and was more succinct, with a more definitive breakdown of what should be 
achieved and measured. Outcomes would be reviewed against success measures 
at the 6 month point and at the end of the year.

Resolved, that the Annual Plan for 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017, as set 
out in Annex A to the Officer report, be approved.

19/E End of Year Performance Report 2015/16

The Transformation Portfolio Holder presented a report on the Council’s 
performance for 2015/16. This would be the final report in the current format, with 
the new report reflecting changes agreed to the Annual Plan.      

Members welcomed the proposed changes, referring to inconsistencies in 
interpretation and confusing messages from the Red – Amber – Green report. It 
was suggested that greater and earlier involvement in the vision and processes 
would assist Members and it was proposed that, where an issue or target was 
beyond the Council’s control, such as when the action required sat with another 
Authority, this should be clearly indicated.

In respect of the delay in the report being considered, Members noted that this had 
partly driven the changes to the format proposed in this and the 5 year/annual plan 

[...]
on of food businesses which were “Broadly 
Compliant” with food hygiene laws to at or above 95%.

Officers had done a significant amount of work with the non-broadly compliant businesses 
to achieve the necessary improvements. Over the next year, the focus would be on 
sustaining the improvements in the businesses and continuing to take action in 
noncompliant businesses. 

Resolved, that the Food Safety Service Plan 2016/17 attached at Annex 
A to the Officer report, be approved.

25/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

26/E 3
27/E 3

Page 7



Minutes\Executive\2 August 2016

Note: Minutes 26/E and 27/E are summaries of matters considered in Part II of the 
agenda, the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the 
present time.

26/E Exempt Minutes

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

27/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the minutes which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as these involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

Resolved, that the minutes remain exempt until the completion of the 
lease negotiations.

Chairman 

Page 8



Community Fund Grant Applications

Summary: 

To consider grant applications to the Council’s Community Fund Grant Scheme 
received by 30th June 2016.

Portfolio:  Cllr Josephine Hawkins (Corporate) 

Date Approved:  25 August 2016

Wards Affected:  All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to consider awarding a grant to the applicants from the 
Council’s Community Fund Grant Scheme. 

1. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

1.1 The Cou
[...]
 ensure the whole project can 
proceed.  

This grant application forms part of the Surrey Community Building Grant Scheme 
whereby the Borough, County Council and applicant each contribute 33.3% of the 
funding sought.  The works are scheduled to begin in August 2017.
 
Recommendation: To award a grant of £15,000 subject to the match funding by 
SCC and the applicant, under the Surrey Community Buildings Grant Scheme.  
From the financial information and the work estimates provided, the applicant will be 
able to complete the project with this grant award.  

Page 12



Applicant: Camberley Cricket Club 

Project: To supply and fit a replacement disabled lift within the clubhouse.

Grant requested: £12,750 Project cost: £25,550

This cricket club was established in 1944 and has a 2 storey club house for both 
members and wider community use.  The club offers cricket to a wide range of 
participants with 4 senior teams plus a junior section comprising of 8 boys and 2 girls 
teams which give a membership number of around 150.    

Due to its central Camberley location, the clubhouse is a popular venue.  It is used by 
the club members and is available for hire for private parties and by community 
groups such as Camberley Rotary Club, U3A Bridge and Flower arranging clubs, the 
Rock Choir, Weightwatchers and Hockey Club.  The bookings hosts approximately 
350 users per week and with150 cricket users this gives a total of 500 users per 
week. 

The disabled lift has become unreliable and it requires regular repair and 
maintenance.  The lift engineers have reported that the repairs are increasingly 
difficult to undertake and that the lift should be replaced.   In recent months clients 
have become stranded on the top floor.  

The Club estimate that their income will increase by £6,500 per annum after the new 
lift is in place; this is based upon one extra club meeting per week, eight additional 
party hires and increased bar sales.  

The club was awarded a grant in April 2015 of £5,866 as a 50% contribution towards 
a new groundsman shed.  

The club has not made any further external applications for funding of this project, 
nor undertaken any fundraising as yet.

The applicant has provided two quotations and has indicated a preference for the 
higher cost of the two, with the differential being £2,607. The club is VAT registered. 
Any grant award made will contribute to the net costs of the lifts quotes provided. 

Recommendation: To award a grant of £5,000 as the club has sufficient reserves 
available to fund this project.

Page 13



Applicant: Windlesham Bowls Club 

Project:  To extend the club house facilities by 4 metres.

Grant requested: £25,000 Project cost: £61,903

The Windlesham Bowls Club has existed since the 1980’s and is located on the 
same site as Windlesham Club and Theatre.  The organisation’s tenure is open 
ended through a rental arrangement with the theatre at a cost of £548 per annum in 
2015.  The club cover all operating costs through their annual membership fees and 
this is at a level that is comparable to other bowls clubs operated within Surrey 
Heath.   

The club welcomes new members of any age and experience and caters for all 
levels, from complete beginner through to experienced players.  The club hosts many 
league matches as well as internal competitions, casual bowling and social activities.  
There are 65 members at present.     

The club is seeking funding to extend the existing clubhouse by 4 metres and this will 
provide the space for a new disabled toilet, storage area, and an opportunity to 
modernise the kitchen area.  It is estimated that after the completion of the works this 
will enable the membership to increase to 130. 

Planning consent for the project was granted on the 9th June 2016.

Other funding applications have been made to Windlesham Parish Council, Surrey 
Playing Fields Association and the London Marathon.  The applicant has advised that 
no funding application is sought from Bowls England as no grants are available, 
although the provision of interest free loans are available.     

Recommendation: To award a grant of £5,000 on the basis of the club being able to 
raise the remaining funds required to complete the project.

Page 14



Applicant: Deepcut Village Association   

Project:  To convert the existing changing rooms and showers into a small hall.

Grant requested: £20,000 Project cost: £ 110,880

The Deepcut Village Centre is owned by the council and is managed by the Deepcut 
Village Association. The remainder of the building comprises a large hall, small 
office, kitchen, toilets and two smaller meeting rooms.   The Executive agreed the 
terms for a new 25 year lease on the 12th July 2016.  Over this period the council will 
receive a rental income of £8,000 per annum, subject to any rent subsidy. 

The changing rooms and showers have been unused since the building opened in 
2003.   The community demand for hall space is such that the Association seek to 
convert the space so that it can be used and the revenue can contribute towards the 
income of the centre. 

The changing rooms and showers were originally designed for playing fields that 
remain in private ownership.  The fields are not to a standard to play competitive 
football and local residents did not originally support the development of football 
pitches on the site, so the development company have left this as a green area of 
land. The fields are not owned by the MOD and are unaffected by the future 
development proposal.  

The centre is used by 700-800 people per week this is expected to increase to 1000+ 
after the works are completed. Delivery of this project will ensure a fully utilised 
community facility.  

The Council currently holds a commuted sum under the original Alma Dettingen 
S106 Agreement, of £382,000 for this building.  Legal advice received suggests that 
this project fulfils the criteria for funding from this source rather than the Community 
Grant Fund.   The Executive will consider the awards for S106 monies separately in 
autumn 2016.   

The Council are supportive of this application and the benefits to be derived by the 
community from the conversion. However, it is suggested that this funding application 
is deferred until the outcome of the S.106 funding is agreed by the Executive, and 
then reconsidered at that time.
 
Recommendation: To defer the decision until the Executive has considered 
awarding community projects funding from the S106 fund. 

Page 15



ANNEX B – Proposed Grant Awards

Organisation Project Details Full 
Project 
Cost £

Amount 
Requested 

£

Amount 
Proposed 

£

All Saints Church 
Hall, Lightwater 

To modernise the 
kitchen and toilet 
facilities. 

74,071 £24,690 £15,000

Camberley 
Cricket Club 

To replace the 
existing disabled 
lift in the 
clubhouse.

£25,500 £12,750 £5,000

Windlesham 
Bowls Club 

To extend the club 
house facilities.

£61,903 £25,000 £5,000

Deepcut Village 
Association 

To convert the 
existing changing 
room and showers 
in to a small hall. 

£110,880 £20,000 Deferred 

TOTAL £272,354 £82,440 £25,000

Page 16



Council Finances as at the 30th June 2016

Summary
To inform Executive of the position of the Council Finances as at the 30th 
June 2016

Portfolio Finance – Cllr Richard Brooks
Date signed off – 5 August 2016

Wards Affected All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to NOTE the Revenue, Treasury and Capital 
Position as at 30th June 2016.

1. Key Issues

1.1 This is the first quarter monitoring report against the 2016/17 approved 
budget, which provides an update on the Revenue, Treasury and 
Capital budget position as at 30th June 2016.

1.2 As it is still quite early in the year it is difficult to draw any firm 
conclusions as to the year end outturn however this report is intended 
to give an update as to where services currently are against profiled 
budget for the first quarter. 

1.3 At the moment there are no particular issues within services to report. 
Wages are on budget but underachieving against the vacancy margin 
for the year which is being monitored. 

2. Resource Implications

Revenue Budget

Services

2.1 Actuals against budget for the 1st quarter are shown in the attached 
annex. There are no specific issues to report. 

Wages and Salaries

2.2 At the end of the 1st Quarter it is predicted wages will be under budget 
but services are continuing to work to achieve the vacancy margin 
however there are no concerns at the moment. 

Capital Budget

Page 17

Agenda Item 6. 



2.3 In the first quarter £264k has been spent on capital projects of which 
the largest share, £162k, was spent on disabled Facilities Grants. 
Other significant expenditure was £34k on computer software and £50k 
on property development. All of these were within budget. 

Treasury Investments

2.4 The Council currently has £26m invested in a variety of banks, building 
societies and funds. Due to low interest rates it is still very difficult to 
increase returns however the money market funds continue to do well. 
At the moment the Council is on track to achieve its budgeted 
investment income for the year. 

2.5 A list of investments held at the 30th June 2016 is shown in Annex B

Debtors

Sundry Debts

2.6 Sundry debts include all debts except those relating to benefits. At the 
30th June 2016 these amounted to £664k compared with £622k for the 
same period last year. However of this £224k relates to community 
alarms and parking season tickets which are invoiced at the start of the 
year, and hence appear as debts, but paid by instalments throughout 
the year.  

Housing Benefit Debts

2.7 These debts arise when an overpayment in housing benefit has been 
made and thus has to be recovered. At the 30th June 2016 the balance 
was £636k which is only £1k down against the figure last quarter. 
During the period £95k was collected but a similar amount of new were 
debts raised. The numbe
[...]
ed an 
issue at the moment.

Page 22



Annex B

INVESTMENTS as at 30th June 2016

£
Lloyds Bank Call Account 1,000,033
Goldman Sachs Bank 2,000,000

Total Banks 3,000,033

Cumberland Building Society 1,000,000
National Counties Building Society 1,000,000
Nationwide Building Society 2,000,000

Total Building Society 4,000,000

Debt Management Office 0

Total Banks, Building Societies and DMO 7,000,033

Glasgow City Council 2,000,000
Greater London Authority 2,000,000
Lancashire County Council 1,500,000
The London Borough of Islington 2,000,000

Total Local Authorities 7,500,000

AAA Rated MM Fund - Aberdeen (SWIP) 973,250
AAA Rated MM Fund - Blackrock 0
AAA Rated MM Fund - CCLA 0
AAA Rated MM Fund - Insight 1,007,394
AAA Rated MM Fund - Standard Life (Ignis) 1,000,000

Total Money Market Funds 2,980,645

CCLA Property Fund 2,052,162
M & G Investments - Global Dividend Fund 988,013
M & G Investments - Strategic Corp Bond Fund 2,005,221
Threadneedle - Global Equity Income Fund 1,102,599
Threadneedle - Strategic Bond Fund 1,944,275

Total Longer Term Investments 8,092,269

Total Invested (excluding the NatWest SIBA) 25,572,947

NatWest SIBA 969,384

Total Invested (including NatWest SIBA) 26,542,331

Total Invested (Including SIBA & War Stock) 26,542,331

Page 23



Page 24



Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators for 2015/16

SUMMARY

Report to advise members of the Treasury Management Service 
performance and to illustrate the compliance with the Prudential Indicators 
for 2015/16

PORTFOLIO Finance
Councillor Richard Brooks

Date signed off:
24 August 2016

WARDS AFFECTED All

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is asked to: 

(i) NOTE the report on Treasury Management including compliance with 
the 2015/16 Prudential Indicators;

(ii) RECOMMEND to Full Council to NOTE compliance with the Prudential 
Indicators for 2015/16;

(iii) RECOMMEND to Full Council the Investment Limits for “Any Group of 
Pooled Funds under the same Management” in the 2016/17 Treasury 
Strategy be changed from £3m to £5m

1. Resource Implications

1.1 None directly as a result of this paper, but the Council is heavily dependant on 
investment income to support its current revenue expenditure. Investment 
returns have fallen significantly over recent years.  The table below shows 
investment income from treasury activities (excluding Iceland) from 2010/11 to 
2015/16.

1.2

 Year
Investment 
income from 
treasury 
activities

Increase/decrease 
compared to 
previous year

 £'000 £’000 %
2010/11 264 -260 -49.60%
2011/12 215 -49 -18.60%
2012/13 300 85 39.50%
2013/14 208 -92 -42.80%
2014/15 273 35 17.00%
2015/16 515 242 88.80%

Page 25

Agenda Item 7. 



1.3 Treasury income returns improved in 2015/16 following a change in investment 
policy in 2014/15 which enabled investment in a more diversified portfolio.

2. Key Issues

2.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires authorities to 
produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity. The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of treasury management activities at 
least twice a year. This report informs members of the outcome of treasury 
activities in the last year and a further report later in the year will report on the 
first 6 months.   

2.2 Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

2.3 The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed 
to financial risks including the loss of invested funds, and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates.  Overall responsibility for treasury management 
remains with the Council.  No treasury management activity is without risk; the 
effective identification and management of risk are integral to the Council’s 
treasury management strategy.

2.4 This report is the annual report for the 2015/16 financial year.  It includes both a 
summary of treasury management performance during the year as well 
demonstrating compliance with the 2015/16 Prudential Indicators.

2.5 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Investment Guidance, and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.

2.6 This is the first year that the Council borrowed externally to purchase property 
and the impact of this is included within this report.

3. Options

3.1 The Executive can endorse, amend or reject the recommendations made. 

4. Proposals

4.1 It is PROPOSED that the Executive: 

(i) NOTE the report on Treasury Management including compliance with 
the 2015/16 Prudential Indicators;

Page 26



(ii) RECOMMEND to Full Council to NOTE compliance with the Prudential 
Indicators for 2015/16;

(iii) RECOMMEND to Full Council the Investment Limits for “Any Group of 
Pooled Funds under the same Management” in the 2016/17 Treasury 
Strategy be changed from £3m to £5m.

5. Supporting Information

Treasury Management Strategy 2015/16

5.1 The Council approved the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy, which 
includes the investment strategy, at its meeting on the 25th February 2015. All 
treasury management activity complied with the approved treasury 
management strategy, the CIPFA Code of Practice and the relevant legislative 
provisions.  

Investment Strategy 2015/16

5.2 The approved investment strategy for 2015/16 adopted a view to investment 
that sought to balance risk against return. It maintained a policy, on the advice 
of our treasury advisors Arlingclose, of diversify
[...]
 the offer and hence no money 
is now held in Iceland. 

Compliance with Prudential indicators

5.24 The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 
2015/16, which were approved on 25th February 2015 by Full Council as part of 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement. Full details are 
included in Annex C. 

5.25 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report 
provides members with a summary report of the treasury management activity 
during 2015/16. None of the Prudential Indicators have been breached and a 
prudent approach has been taking in relation to investment activity with priority 
being given to security and liquidity over yield.

5.26 There was only one breach of the Treasury Strategy during the year as follows: 

On 2nd November 2015 £1m was invested with Cumberland Building Society. 
The limit on Building society investments was assumed 10% of total 
investments rather than £5m so this limit was exceeded. The money was repaid 
on the 10th February 2016 and the Council suffered no loss. Procedures have 
been changed to prevent this happening again in the future.

6. Change to 2016/17 Treasury Strategy

6.1 Following discussions with our Treasury advisors Arlingclose they have 
recommended that the Council makes a change to its Treasury Strategy to 
enable it to place more of its funds with a single fund manager. At the moment 
there is a limit of £3m per manager in “Any group of pooled funds under the 
same management”. It is recommended that this be increased to £5m. This will 
enable the council to take advantage of funds that perform well. 

7. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

Page 31



7.1 This report demonstrates how treasury management supports Key priority 2.

8. Policy Framework

8.1 The 2015/16 Annual Investment Strategy together with the Treasury 
Management Strategy was approved by Full Council on the 25th February 2015. 
These set out the parameters under wh
[...]
Avera
ge 1.76 2.25 2.88 3.24 3.47 3.55

High 1.99 2.60 3.28 3.61 3.79 3.87

Page 46



Annex C

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

4.00

4.50

Bo
rr

ow
in

g 
Ra

te
 (

%)

Date

Standard New Borrowing Rates on PWLB Fixed EIP Loans in 2015/16

4½-5

9½-10

19½-20

29½-30

49½-50

Table 4: PWLB Variable Rates 

1-M 
Rate

3-M 
Rate

6-M 
Rate

1-M 
Rate

3-M 
Rate

6-M 
Rate

Pre-
CSR

Pre-
CSR

Pre-
CSR

Post-
CSR

Post-
CSR

Post-
CSR

01/04/2015 0.62 0.63 0.66 1.52 1.53 1.56
30/04/2015 0.62 0.64 0.67 1.52 1.54 1.57
31/05/2015 0.62 0.65 0.68 1.52 1.55 1.58
30/06/2015 0.62 0.66 0.70 1.52 1.56 1.60
31/07/2015 0.62 0.66 0.72 1.52 1.56 1.62
31/08/2015 0.62 0.66 0.70 1.52 1.56 1.60
30/09/2015 0.66 0.67 0.76 1.56 1.57 1.66
31/10/2015 0.66 0.67 0.76 1.46 1.56 1.57
30/11/2015 0.64 0.67 0.72 1.54 1.57 1.62
31/12/2015 0.63 0.65 0.72 1.53 1.55 1.62
31/01/2016 0.64 0.66 0.69 1.54 1.56 1.59
29/02/2016 0.63 0.65 0.68 1.53 1.55 1.58
31/03/2016 0.61 0.65 0.67 1.51 1.55 1.57

Low 0.61 0.61 0.66 1.51 1.51 1.56
Average 0.63 0.66 0.71 1.53 1.56 1.61
High 0.67 0.69 0.78 1.57 1.59 1.68

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Rates Reform – Fair funding review

Summary
To respond to the Government’s consultation on Fair Funding review in 
respect of Business Rates 

PORTFOLIO - Finance – Cllr Richard Brooks
Date Signed Off: 24 August 2016

Wards Affected All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to:

a) ENDORSE and  COMMENT on the response as attached; and

b) DELEGATE to the Portfolio Holder for Finance the completion and 
submission of the final response to Government 

1. Key Issues

1.1 Local Government has asked for many years to be allowed to keep 
100% of Business rates income. This request was partially granted a 
number of years ago when 50% of business rates were transferred to 
Local Government and this proposal seeks views on how 100% 
retention can be achieved.

1.2 100% retention does not mean that each council will keep whatever it 

[...]
er Surrey Heath is keen to see local services 
funded from local taxes. We want to continue deliver economic growth through 
investment in our community which not only benefits our residents locally but also the 
national economy but we do need support from Government to do this. Councils have 
shown repeatedly that they can deliver but they must be trusted by Government and 
given the tools to do it. Only then will the vision of a “Self Sufficient Local Government” 
driven by economic growth become a reality.

This letter was tabled and approved by the Executive of Surrey Heath Borough Council 
on the 6th September 2016

Yours faithfully,

Councillor Richard Brooks
Portfolio Member for Finance
Surrey Heath Borough Council

Page 68


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Community Fund Grants
	6. Council Finances as at 30 June 2016
	7. Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators for 2015/16
	8. Business Rates Reform - Fair Funding Review
	Fair funding letter Annex

	9. Self-Sufficient Local Government: 100% Business Rates Retention
	Business Rates letter Annex




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\6 September 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 6 
September 2016 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
-

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr David Mansfield and Cllr Chris Pitt

27/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

28/E Community Fund Grants

The Executive considered a report detailing grant applications to the Community 
Fund Grants Scheme from organisations within the Borough and 
recommendations on what could be an appropriate award in respect of each 
application. 

Applications had been received from the following organisations:

(i) All Saints Church, Lightwater - The grant application was for £24,690 
towards a project to improve the kitchen and toilet areas, costing £74,071. It 
was proposed that a grant be made in the sum of £15,000, but that this 
should be subject to matched funding being provided respectively by Surrey 
County Council and the applicants;

(ii) Camberley Cricket Club – The Club had applied for a grant of £12,750 
against an overall project cost of £25,550 to supply and fit a replacement 
disabled lift. It was considered that the Club had sufficient reserves to meet 
a greater element of the costs involved and it was recommended that a 
grant be made in the sum of £5,000.

(iii) Windlesham Bowls Club – The grant application was for £25,000 against an 
overall cost of £61,903, to extend the club house facilities by 4 metres.  
Members noted that applications had also been made to other granting 
bodies and it was recommended that a grant of £5,000 be made, subject to 
the applicants being able to raise the remaining funds required to complete 
the project.

(iv) Deepcut Village Centre – The Deepcut Village Association had submitted a 
grant application for £20,000 to part pay the conversion of the changing 
rooms and shower facilities into a small hall at a cost of £110,880.



Minutes\Executive\6 September 2016

The Executive was reminded that the Council currently held S106 Planning 
monies collected for the Alma Dettingen development and noted that legal advice 
had indicated that the project met the criteria for use of this funding. Members 
agreed that, whilst they were supportive of the project, any decision of awarding a 
grant should be deferred until after the consideration of allocation of S106 funding 
later in the year. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) the following grants be awarded from the Community Fund 
Grant Scheme:

a. £15,000 be awarded to All Saints Church Hall to replace 
the kitchen and toilet facilities, subject to the match 
funding by Surrey County Council and the applicant 
under the Surrey Community Buildings Grant Scheme;

b. £5,000 be awarded to Camberley Cricket Club to supply 
and fit a replacement disabled lift within the clubhouse;

c. £5,000 be awarded to Windlesham Bowls Club to extend 
the club house facilities by 4 metres; and

(ii) the decision on the application from Deepcut Village 
Association for £20,000 towards the conversion of the 
existing changing rooms and showers into a small hall be 
deferred  until after the consideration of the expenditure of 
S106 monies by the Executive. 

29/E Council Finances as at 30 June 2016

The Executive received a report on the position of the Council’s finances as at 30 
June 2016, representing the first quarter of 2016/17.

Members were advised that, at the end of the first quarter, expenditure on wages 
was under budget but was underachieving against the vacancy margin, which was 
being monitored.

It was reported that £264,000 had been spent on capital projects that quarter, with 
notable spending of £162,000 on disabled facilities grants, £34,000 on computer 
software and £50,000 on property development. All expenditure was within 
budget.

Members noted that, due to low interest rates, it continued to be difficult to 
increase returns on the Council’s treasury investments. The Council was, 
however, on track to achieve its budgeted investment income for the year. 

Sundry debts at 30 June 2016 amounted to £664,000, which compared with 
£622,000 for the same period the previous year, However, £224,000 of these 
debts related to community alarms and parking season tickets, which were 



Minutes\Executive\6 September 2016

invoiced at the start of the year and consequently appeared as debts but were 
paid by instalments throughout the year. The balance of Housing Benefit Debts 
was £636,000 at 30 June 2016.

RESOLVED to note the Revenue, Treasury and Capital Position as 
at 30th June 2016.

30/E Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators for 2015/16

The Executive received a report which provided a summary of the Council’s 
treasury management performance in 2015/16 and demonstrated compliance with 
the 2015/16 Prudential Indicators. 

It was reported that the Council’s Treasury Advisors, Arlingclose, had 
recommended that the Council make a change to its Treasury Strategy to enable it 
to place more of its funds with a single fund manager. It was recommended to 
increase the limit of £3m per manager in “any group of pooled funds under the 
same manager” to £5m; this would enable the Council to take advantage of funds 
which performed well. 

RESOLVED to note the report on Treasury Management including 
compliance with the 2015/16 Prudential Indicators

RECOMMENDED that 

(a) compliance with the Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 be noted; 
and

(b) the Investment Limits for “Any Group of Pooled Funds under 
the same Management” in the 2016/17 Treasury Strategy be 
changed from £3m to £5m.

31/E Business Rates Reform - Fair Funding Review

The Executive considered a draft response to the Government’s consultation on 
Fair Funding review in respect of Business Rates. 

RESOLVED to

(i) endorse the draft consultation response, as attached at 
Annex A to the agenda report; and

(ii) delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Finance the 
completion and submission of the final response to the 
Government.

32/E Self-Sufficient Local Government: 100% Business Rates Retention

The Executive considered a draft response to the Government’s consultation on 
100% Business Rates Retention.



Minutes\Executive\6 September 2016

Members noted the proposed response and agreed that the response to Question 
18 should be strengthened. 

RESOLVED to

(i) endorse the draft consultation response as attached at Annex 
A to the agenda report; and

(ii) delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Finance for the 
completion and submission of the final response to the 
Government.

Chairman 


